BILL

No. 69 of 1930.

An Act to amend The Mothers Allowance Act.

(Assented to , 1930.)

H^{IS} MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "The Mothers Allowance Act Amendment Act, 1930."

2. The Mothers Allowance Act, being chapter 215 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is amended as to section 4 thereof, by striking out the words "of which she is a resident" and substituting therefor the words "in which her husband had his home at the time of his death or committal."

3. Section 5 of the said Act is amended—

- (a) as to subsection (2) thereof, by adding after the words "has been" the words "or could have been"; and
- (b) as to subsection (3), by adding after the words municipality concerned" the words "if any."

4. Section 12 of the said Act is hereby repealed and the following substituted therefor:

"12. In the event of any dispute arising as to where a man had his home at the time of his death or committal, the district court judge of any judicial district in which any, or any part of any, disputing municipality is situated, shall decide the same and there shall be no appeal from any such decision."

5. Every municipality liable to the Province in respect of a mother's allowance upon the last day of March, one thousand, nine hundred and thirty, shall, notwithstanding any provisions of this Act, continue to be so liable as long as the woman in respect of whom a mother's allowance is made, continues to have the qualifications which entitled her to make application for such allowance. FOURTH SESSION SIXTH LEGISLATURE 20 GEORGE V

No. 69

1930

BILL

An Act to amend The Mothers Allowance Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. MR. LYMBURN

EDMONTON: W. D. McLean, King's Printer A.D. 1930